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o 01..03:2018 ~ Counsel for ‘the appellant and Mr. Zlaullah DDA

alongwith Sher Yar, Asstt. Supdt.- Jail for - the respondents |

present. 'Arguments heard and record perused.

- This appeal is disposed of as per our detailed judgment

 of today in connected appeal No. 880/2014 entitled “ManZoor _
Khan Vs. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Chlet |

Secretary and others”. Parties are left to bear their own costs.

File be consigned to the record room.

Syt

"R - AN

ANNOUNCED '
01.03.2018




- 11.09.2017 - Counsel for the appellant and Addl: AG al_ongwith Mr.
| Sohrab Khan, H.C for the respondents present. Learned AAG-

requested for adjournment. Adjourned. To come up for arguments .

on 25.10.2017 before D.B. ~ -, o
>
w.
Member _ _ E Member
(Executive) : (Judicial)
25.10.2017 - Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Muhammad Jan,

DDA alongwith Sheryar, ASJ fof the respondents present.
. Counsel for the appellant is not in attendance. Requdested for
adjournment. Granted. To come up for arguments on

05.01.2018 before the D.B.

05.01.2018 Counsel for the appellant present. Asst: AG for respondents
present. Counsel for the appellant seeks adjournment. Adjourned.

To come up for arguments on 01.03.2018 before D.B.

P

7
s/
(Ahmad Hassan) (M.Amin Khan Kundi)
Member(E) Member (J)
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- 28.12.2016  ~ Clerk to counsel for the appellant™and Assistant AG for |7} | |
' - respbndents present. Arguments could not be heard due! to
‘incomplete bench. Case adjourned to 30.03.2017 for arguments
before D.B. |
EC n '
30.03.2017: ~ Counsel for appellant present. Mr. Sohrab Khan, Assistant
- ‘ alohgwith Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional AG fbr rel's‘:'p_orfdentsii ' iy
4o present. Learned Additional AG requested for~adj0ufnrxlieﬁtifor 133!i"'o'dl.icin,c:r,i o
‘ ‘ihquiry‘record. ‘Last chanceis given. To come up for argumenis on
12.06.2017 before DB, #+ o E
( i Hassan) (Muhammad Amin Khan)
Member : ~ Member
12.06.2017 : - Clerk ol’thccouns-el for appeltant and Mr. Shehryar Khan, Supdtt alongwith
| Mr. Muhammad Adeel Butt, Additional AG for the respondents present. Clerk of
the counsel for appellant recitlesléd for adjournment. Adjourned. To come up:for o
arguments on 11.09.2017 before D.B. T LRI It
A14
: (Muhammad Amin Khan Kundi)
S A , : Member .
(Gul Zel/Khan) | | S
& Meifyber . : o :
f ] ‘
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28032016 ° Appellant with counsel and Mr.. *Ziauu‘}lh, GP for 5

| respondents present. Arguments could not be he_ar_d _c,_i_i;e,tp non-

availability of D.B. Therefore, the case is adjloiumed :t__o 18;05__.201 6

" for arguments. _ t
A (% s :Cha%tn
o . 8
18.5.2016 Counsel for the appellant and Shéhl'yaf‘ Khan, ASI

alongwith AAG  for respondents presenit.’. Aaditibna] AG

reques’iéd for produce of record. Last oppd]‘tUﬁiﬁsl granted. To

b _ come up for arguments ¢n 5.10.2016.
v A,.' —
: Member :
, 05.10.201,6 ~ Counsel for the abpeilant and Mr I\ [Jan,. GP for
/ respondents present. Counsel for the apf;ellant;requested for A
adjournment as his co-counsel in the cOmegtéd appeal was ng |
busy in Supreme Court of Pakistan,’:-i [slamabad.
Adjournment granted. To come up: er"afr;gnmerits on
E 28.12.2014 P ‘
(M. A NAS
o (MEMBER) -
| ) i
| . ¥ Y - o f



720:02.2015

Appellant in person and Mr. Sheharyar Khan ‘AS) for respondents

alongwith Mr. Muhammad Jan, G.P present Witten reply submltted Copy

. whereof is handed over to the appellant: for rejomder To come up for Lo

“rejoinder on 14.05.2015.

.4..
—— \.

14.05.2015 ' Agent of counsel for the appellant and Ass;stant AG- for

respondents present. Rejoinder submitted. The appeal is” assrgned to -

-

D.B for final hearing for 29.10.2015. » ‘/j

T P

_Chalbr_nlan

129.10.2015 | Appellant in persona and Mr. Muhammad Jailn,'GI’ for
| respondents present. Appellant yequcsted for adjournment due to
non-availability of counsel for the appellant. To come up for

arguthents on | )7 - Z-//é

@/’f

Member . ' , Memper

17.02.2016 Counsel for the appellant and Mr. Ziaullah, GP for
- respondents present The learned Member (Executlve) is on official

tour to Abbottabad, therefore, Bench is incomplete. To come up for

arguments alongwith connected appeals on A8 A - 2gH-
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Counsel for the appcllant present. Preliminary argumems. =
,hcard and case file peruscd Through the - instant appeal undcr_"ij’"' e -
Section-4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Serv1ce Tribunal Act 1974-"‘;‘
the appellant has 1mpugned order dated 17.03. 2014 vide whlch the -

“major penalty of Removal from service has been 1mposcd upon the :
~appellant. Against the above referred impugned order appellant filed
A"'depallmcm’ll appeal on 25.03.2014 Wthh was not responded within
the _statutory period of 90 days, hence the instant appcal on.

‘ 09.06.2014. ' ‘ ‘
: .t

Since the mdller pellams to terms and condmom 01 scrvxcc

" of the appellant hence-admit for 1eg,ular hearing subjcct to all legal

objectlons. The appellant is directed to deposn the security amount

“and process l’eé'wiihin 10 days. Thereafter, Notice be issued to the

respondents for submission of written rcply To oomc up for ‘written

.rcply/comments on 06.01 2015.

Nn_—
Member

" 23 102014 ‘ . This case be put before the I 1nal Bench \\ for further plocccdmgs '

6.1.2015 Clerk to counsel for the appellantand Mr. Ziaullah, GP
with Shahzar, Supdt. and Sheryar, ASJ for respondents present.
Téhe Tribunal is incomplete. To come up for the same on

20.2.2015.




Reuder I[\Iote

E Z y . . ‘ l§082(:)14 Clerk of coungel. for the: appellant-present!. ThecHonlablé

Benchis ‘orf touttis. Abbotiatad; thetefore; -case tocoméup for
- Prelimiriagi-heariag on 01.9.2014.
i

. '.' "'i
’ C

E 9 L ) 01.09.2(;);14": , _ Cletk of couﬁsél for the appellant present, and requested for

Mer_nber 8
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Case No.

!

1819/2014

"
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S.No.

Date of order
Proceedings

Order or other p(gé_:eedings with signature of judge or Magistrate

hF}

: 5

2

.

e 3

s -

09/06/2014

/1-%-3o/ 1/

v 5'

+

S
Mr. Ashraf Ali

Institution regigfttér and put up to the Worthy Chairman for

preliminary h

Thigfcﬂase is entrusted to Primary Bench for preliminary

hearing to be
b

The appeal of Mr. Muhammad Arif presented today by

earing.
-m_ e g

i e
h

|

ok
thattak Advocate, may be entered in the

iti

REGISTRA

4
%f@é‘up there on /6? - 8"" & O/
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BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No. ‘8/ 2 12014

: Muhammad Arif Ex Warder | ! The Govt: of Khyber
Lakki Jail District Lakki : Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief :
L POTI Appellant | i Secretary Civil Secretariat
: . © Versus i Peshawar and others. 5
S et Respondents
INDEX
S.No. -| Description of Documents Date Annexure | Pages
1 [Memo of Service Appeal with
) Affidavit
Copy of Charge Sheet,
2. Statement of allegation A é - 7
3. Copy of reply to charge sheet B g
4. Copy of inquiry Report C Q-1S
5. Copy of final Show Cause D t é
Copy of reply to final show ‘ . }
6. cause ' B ! 7 53
7. ggpzy of Order of respondent 17-01-2014 F |c:) - 2 o
Copy of departmental appeal G : 2 / -23
Wakalat Nama i 24
™M.AGY
Appellant
Through
Js\-""""(o\m
Ashraf Ali Khattak
and
Nawaz Khan Khattak
Dated: / 06/2014 Advocates, Peshawar .
- o |
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IN THE PESHAWAR HIGH COURT PESHAWAR

WRIT PETITION No, & [ Z /2014

Muhammad Arif Ex Warder Lakki J all District LakKi ¢oevevseesns ....Appellant

T

Versus

The Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through' Chief Secretary Civil Secretariat
Peshawar. ‘

The Secretary to Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Home & Tnbal Affalrs
Department Civil Secretariat, Peshawar. ‘

The Inspector General of Prision Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
The Superintendent Headquarter Prision D.I.Khan.

The Superintendent District Jail Lakki Marwat........coceervvennevessmensennne Respondents.

Service Appeal under section 4 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Service Tribunal Act,l 1971/ read with Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Government Servants (Efficiency & Disciplinary) Rules, 2011
against the impugned original order of respondent N'(‘).ZV dated 17-
03-2014 (Annexure-F) and against which appellant filed
departmental appeal (Annexure-G) dated 25-03-2014, which is
still pending without disposal.

Prayer:
On acceptance of the instant Service Appeal this Honorable Tribunal may

graciously be pleased to declare the impugned dated 17-03- 2014 as illegal,

unlawful and without lawful authority and set aside the same and’ also re
instate the appellant wiih ali back benefits.

Respectfully Sheweth,

Facts giving rise to the present writ petition are as under:-



That appellant has been serving as warder in jail department. He has considerable service
at his credit and has never been rated as in efficient and unqualified. .

That on 24-05-2013, an unfortunate occurrence happened in the District Jail Lukki,
wherein one notorious accused namely Umer Rauf alias (Amri) ran from the Jail and
made his escape good and absconded. The occurrence happened allegedly in between 1.15
pm and 1.45 pm as per record.

That preliminary inquiry was held and FIR No.287 dated 24-05-2013 under section 222,
223 and 224 was registered against six persons, including the appellant. Appellant along
with other allegedly Co accused were arrested on the same day, and later on were released
on bail. The bail was assailed before the ADJ, Lakki but was dismissed and appellant bail
was confirmed. ‘

That it very humbly submitted Appellant was on duty during the so called alleged
occurrence. It is an admitted fact that on the day of occurrence appellant performed his
duty as Centry from 9.00 am to 12.00 am and then was deployed by authorities/Muharrar
Jail to act as Centry at Burj No.1 in the place of Mr. Qayyum Nawaz, who was absent.

It is pertinent to mention here that Burj No.1 is situated at Thata No.1 and the escaped
accused was in the lock up of Ihata No.2. Chakar Relief was very much present at Ihata
No.2, more over a centry was also present at the gate of Thata No.2. The ihata No.2-is
surrounded by 20 feet high walls and that too with installation of iron Jall coupled with 24
hours continuous live electric iorn wire. It is not possible to jump over such a high wall
sounded by live electricity. There is no evidence that the escapee has either used any ladder
etc for covering the walls and iron jall with live electricity. There is no evidence that
appellant has extended any sort of help etc. Neither there is/are any iota of evidence that
appellant neither has any sort of collision with the escaped accused nor has received any
sort of bribe or gratification etc or showed cowardice or irresponsibility during the course
of his official duty.

It is also humbly submitted that there are two Picks along the boundary wall where leave
official are in active duty. '

In circumstances, how it is possible for the escaped accused to fly over and make his escape
good. '

That letter on fact finding departmental inquiry was conducted by Mr. Itizaz Jadoon
Superintendent Jail Bannu. He heard the appellant verbally. He concluded his inquiry put
appellant does not know regarding the fat of inquiry till the date.

That 2" Inquiry was conducted through Kalim Ullab Balooch, who served the appellant
with charge sheet and statement of allegation (Annexure-A), appellant submitted detailed
reply (Annexure-B) and the inquiry officer conducted ex partee inquiry (Annexure-C)
without the active participation of the appellant. The prosecution failed to establish any
fault on his part. The same can be verified from the inquiry report. It is pertinent to
mention here that no prosecution witness has been examined in the presence of appellant;
the opportunity of cross examination does not arise.

That final show cause (Annexure-D) was served upon the appellant to which appellant also
submitted detail reply (Annexure-E) and once again denied the charges leveled against
him.

That Honourable Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Home Department
(respondent No.2) without assigning any legal reason removed the appellant from his
service vides order dated 17-03-2014 (Annexure-F).

That appellant being aggrieved of the harsh penalty preferred departmental appeal
(Annexure- G), which is still pending without disposal, hence the statutory period has been



elapsed therefore,s the instant service appeal inter alia on the following grounds.
GROUNDS

That appellant has not been treated in accordance with law, rules and policy and thus
Article 4 of the Constitution has been violated. The prosecution has failed to establish the
leveled accusation against the appellant and even the inquiry officer is not sure regarding
the involvement of appellant. The impugned order is based on no evidence, therefore the -

same is coarm non judice and nullity in the law and liable to set back.

That section 16 of the civil servant Act, 1973 provide that every civil servant is liable for
prescribed disciplinary actions and penalties only through prescribed procedure. In the
instant case no prescribed pfoéedure has been adopted by the inquiry officer. The inquiry
officer has not recorded the statement of any prosecution witness in the presence of
appellant, the defense pleé has been discarded without assigning amy legal reason,
therefore, the impugned order is illegal, unlawful and without lawful authority and as such

liable to be set aside.

That the prescribed procedure as described in the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency and
Disciplinary) Rule 2011 are not mere formalities and technicalities of law, but the
mandatory provision of law and has been enacted in order to secure justice in practical

shape.

That it is very astonished fact that charge sheet and statement of allegation has been served
by one authority and impugned penalty by another authority, which not legally possible

and on this score alone the impugned order is liable to be quashed out.

That major penalty has been imposed without any sort of inquiry and appellant has been
contemned unheard and no valid reason have been assigned with termination order
constitute violation of Section 24A of the General Clauses Act, 1897, therefore, the

impugned orders are not sustainable in the eyes of law and liable to be struck down.

That the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan has laid down a permanent law that no
major punishment could be imposed without regular inquiry, the subject impugned order
based on no inquiry and therefore, no base in the light of the law laid down by the Apex

Court, thus liable to be set aside.

That the prosecution was under legal obligation either to wait for the outcome of the

criminal case, which is pending adjudication before the competent court of law or to hold



4

regular enquiry as prescribed in the statute and statutory rules. In absence of conformity

with statutory rules the penal order cannot be clothed with validity and is liable to be set

aside.

h. That factual controversary is involved in the subject case, therefore, regular inquiry was
absolutely necessary as per law laid down by the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan,

the same has been ignored in toto, therefore, on this score, the impugned order is also liable

to be set aside.

i. That the well-known principle of law “ Audi altram Partem” has been vidlafed. This
principle of law was always deemed to have embedded in every statute even though threre

was no express specific or express provision in this regard.

....An adverse order passed against a person without affording him an opportunity of
personal hearing was to be treated as void order. Reliance is placed on 2006 PLC(CS) 1140.
As no proper personal hearing has been afforded to the appellant before the issning of the

impugned order, therefore, on this ground as well the impugned order is liable to be set

aside.

je That appellant is jobless since his dismissal from service, therefore entitled to be re instated

with all service benefits.

It is, therefore,. humbly requested that on acceptance of this appeal this
Honourable Court may graciously be pleased to set aside the impugned order of
removal from service dated 17-03-2014 and re instate the appellant with all back
benefits.

M AT
Appellant
Through 1

\__’—\u(o
Ashraf Ali Khattak

And

Nawaz Khan Khattak
Advocates, Peshawar.

Dated: / 06/ 2014
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'BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR.

SERVICE APPEAL NO. /2014
Muhammad Arif Ex Warder Lakki Jail District Lakki .................Appellant.

|

| ‘ : . . .

; | , ~ Versus -

| " The Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, through Chief Seceretary Civil Seeretariat '
’ . _ e

|

Peshawar and others ...........ccciiieiiiiiiiencriennesseneennsennicennseess . Respondents.

Affidavit

I, Muhammad Arif Ex Warder Lakki Jail District Lakki , do hereby
solemnly affirm and declare on oath tlilatA the contents of this Service Appeal
are true and correct to the best of iny knowledge, and nothing has been

concealed from this Hon’ble Court.

MAGY
Deponent
Identified by

‘s\,-—-'}\".b .

Ashraf Ali Khattak | .
Advocate, Peshawar \ N
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CHARGE SHEET

- AMuh.:lmn:ad Shcehzad Arbab,
"1y, hereby charge you Muh

-That you, 1 :hjle posted as warder .(BP'S—S)

ollowing irregulari ies:

On:

Amzi $/0 Pir Guulam escaped from j

you own allotted. duties frgm 9.00

Seniry and there

-

Prisdns Rules 1983.

2. . By reason of the above, you appear to be
- the Kll)»’bcr Pakhtunkhwa Govcrnmcnt‘AScrvants (
rendered vourse] £ Liable 1

—- 3,

%}
- 5 . . P / . .
T Youare, therefore required to subnsig

this Charge Sheet 1o tie Inquiry Officer, as th

4. Your written defence, if any, Shou]

faf‘lihg' which it shalj be presumed that you have no

_.~shall be taken against you,

5. . ‘Jnﬁm‘ate whether

0. LA statement of allegations is enclosed,

| ~ Attested
' . ‘._-—-'-fn\Q -y

3

Chief Secretary Khy
ammad Arif, ag foIlows:

‘e day of occurrence of escape of undertrial prisoner

after you performed

Efficiency and Disciplinc) Rules, 2071,
o all oi any of the penalties speypdiled

e _"5"‘,1\: '

your w:"ilten dete
¢ case may be.
d reach tllle Inquiry
'ciefence. to-put in and in thar c

you desire to be heard ip. person.

»

ber Pakhtmlkhwa_, as.

Utnar Rauf @

AM to 12.00 noon as a main gate

duties in watch tower No. | upto

Nawaz on your 0wy accord but

and 1095(f) of Khyber .Pakll'iftunldlwa'

guilty of ihefﬁciéncy/nﬁsconduct undc_:f_ Rule-3 of

I .and have -
-Rile-4 of

”;I:c i'v.}'cs'ibicf.
¢nce within seven days of the receipt of -

Officer within 'th‘c speciﬁedz period,

ase ex-parte action

A t)

(MUHAMMA ) SHEHZAD-ARBAR,)
CHIEF SECRETARY, .

W KHYBER PAK T UMK WA

O et

Competent

at District Jai] Lakki Marwat committed the -

ail on 24-5-2013, you performed




& Dis cxplmc') Rulcs 20] 1.

)

-

A . DISCIPLINARY ACTION -

I, »/Iuh'mm ad Shchmd A¥bab, Chicf Secr etary Khyber P.xkhtunkhw 1, as'the Lompctcm

- authetity , am of the opinion that Warder Muhammad Arif (BPS-5) attached 1o - District Jail Lakki

Marwat has rendered himself liable to be proceeded a[raimt as he commiltéd the following acts/
omissicas. within the meaning of Rule 3of thc Khyber Pak htunkhwa Government Sm vunts(Llﬁucncy

N

R T TATEMENT Q) *__I\LLF \:LLQMS

'On thiz day of occurrence of escdpe of undck‘tridl prisoner Umar Raﬁf @ Amri S/O Pir
'Guul:im escaped from jailton 24-5-2013, he performed his own allo»it‘crl dutics between
9. 00 am to 12.00 .noen as a main gate Sentry and thereafter he per101 med duties in
wate:a tower,No.1 upto 3 00 p.mvin nl ice of warder anum Nawax on Mz own aceord
. and failed to keep alert himself on duty. If he would performed his duties cfficiently
then such ugly incident may not kas occurred, thus he has violated 1{&1@-1072 and

__/-—\

f

-~

2. For the nurpose “of i Inquiry agamqt the said acc uscd with reference to the above allegations. an

Gt "1‘ v Officer/) Vuonsiry ﬁmnﬂtm ce 1.'.0.“‘_ Gl ihe foliowing is cons mul&,cl under Rule- 1(1(1 Hay ol

v

the Ju:es ibidi-,

/ ;//1\;. /\_(/f ,\f ) /»\/{/{,ﬂ/i\

Ty jouy 8

il

-
’

3. The Inquiry Officer/Inquiry Committee shall, in accordance with the proir"i'eions of the rules

- ibid, provide reasonable opportunity of hearmg to the accused, record its findings Lmd ma (c within

thirty days of the receipt of this oxder 1ecom1mnd«hons as to punishment or other appnopmlc aclmn

against the u,cuscd

4. The accused and a well conversant representative e of the department shall pom the pr ocu.clmz,s

on the dak, time and pla(‘ fixed by lhc Inquny officer/Inquiry Commmc c.

N .

. . ’ ﬂ
. To be tru ’g*?opy oA (MUIIA\’,{MA sm:H ARBKB)
Advocate - CHIEF SECRETARY
' KHY BER [’AKIITUNI\HWA
) ‘ i *
'
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4 (@ yalay olauigity s olo (8 e Dl sy
| Charge Sheet 14
24-08-2013 s p B s Lo ‘ﬂ/dﬂrw@b,.ﬂf
'duuw

JL/U?¢¢/1f¢5,?,pu:as;£ 1Lz u)fyu*..,yc/wuwzidvfc_uw,,w
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/,ﬁwaf é»uuwdﬂ//.ﬁ Iy /c,//d;,:.u‘/d Sy 24-05-2013 5. lb»
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\ , Y
S5, 396 857L Jald"u“u{,-c.u"“v 1095(F).511072.= i 1985 0z, I L FUlz
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INQUIRY REPORT

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL PROCEEDINGS INTO THE ESCAPE OF UNDERTRIAL
SEPANTMENTAL PROCEEDIN

PRISONER UMER: RAUF @ AMRI S/0 PIR GHULAM FROM DISTRICT
JAIL LAKKI MARWAT, .

| L2AR LARAT MIARWAT.
Background

One under trial prisoner named Umar Rauf @ Amri S/O Pir Ghulam. Village

Esak Khel, Distt. Lakki Marwat escaped from the District Jail Lakki Marwat on

24.05.2013. He was involved in case FIR No. 440 dated 02.09, 2009, U/S 302, 324-

34 PPC, Police Station | akki District Lakki and case FIR No. 202 dated 29.11.2008

U/S 302,34 PPC Police Station Lakky, Distt. Lakky Marwat, Hence he was involved

in two murder cases, He escaped from the Jail on 24/05/13 in broad day light, at the

time in between 1:15 PM to 1:45 PM. No lock, no prison wall, no window, door or any

-gate was broken. No tunnel was dug; no'instruments like hammer, spade, scissor,
knife, rope or ladder have been used in this escape. And the prisoner involved in

2. Apparently it Seems that whole system of watch and ward and prison security
arrangements, and the overall frame work of prisons management

3 The prison authority of District Jail Lakki Marwat have been un-aware about

the escape of prisoner for about half an hour and later on when they got wind of tis

astonishingly absolved one Abdullah Pervez (chakkar Relief) actual In charge of 5 2

inner Jail staff and security from 12.00 to 1500 hours, from alf charges. Abduliah ook

Pervaz is an accuseq nominated in the FIR, and the Inquiry Officer didnt give any " <o

solid reason/proof for that, except the statement of Abdullah Pervez himself o '“ §

Moreover The Inquiry officer dian’t find any fault in the role Played by sentries of =~ o

Levy Force who were manning outer towers of Lakky Jail, In prima facie, men of \g <
b

Proceedings

All relevant record was thoroughly scrutinized, site of escape was inspected,

F« and delailed discussions were held with the prison staff, local Police, IG Prison
F Office and the concerned prisoners still confined in Lakky Jail, before firming up the -
f recommendations. Moreover, the relevant rules were deliberated upon (Annex-B) . .

) and the service record of the accused nercnne wac minidahs shanbad a8

._Attested

e N :
To be true copy?
Loelvarmate
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accused were called along with their written defense. (Annex-C) They were
examined and cross- examined (Annex-D) in presence of departmental

personally heard and were given a free chance to put their oral, written or
circumstantial evidence/ defense,

Site Inspection

Army. The outer wall and outer watch towers are guarded by Police and L vy Force,

Itis a very small Jail ang the strength of 48 watch & ward staff excluding police ang
Levy personals is more than enough for sych a small area.

as pure dew,

Individual Résgonsibility.

of interest in the affair of administration. His written reply is, “it

!
is @ common practice in jails that the warder perform double duties and substitutes %g;
auty hours with thejr colleagues”. If means that all jail warders were competentff, 2 i"é
enough to make Jaws rules for themselyes and to decide how to ryn Jail and their ¢. el
boss Supat: Jail gave g taci approval o this practice. The reply of charge No. 4 py ¢ e
accused officer is an &ye wash. He could not explain that why such huge staff coulg - % a<
not prevent this incident The reply of accused officer in Tesponse of charge No. 5 js Q

2) Noor Zaman, Head Warder (BPS-7).

As per his Statement, he came into Jail at 08:00 momina nerfarmen ke Ak vinm,
Attested
/;""—“ﬂ"f:lkp
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11:00. He again entered into Jail at about 2.00pm, and came to know about the
escape of prisoner Umar Rauf . He remained there in the Jail and made exit at
06.55 pm. His statement is correct as verified and confirmed from Register No. 16 of
Distt: Jail Lakki. The escape occurred in between 01.1 5pm to 01.45pm when
Abduliah Pervez (11.00 to 14.00) was actual In charge of the affairs in the inner Jail.
So Noor Zaman Head Warder is innocent in this case. If is further added the said
Abdullah Pervez has not been included in this Inquiry by the Inquiry Officer Mr.
Ehtizaz Ahmad Jadoon, Suptt. Jail Bannu, without providing any solid reason or
defense,except the statement of Abdullah Pervez himself is despite the fact that his
name was included in the FIR by Mr .Usman Ali, Supdt Jail, in his earlier report.

3) Humayun Gul, Junior Clerk (BPS-7)

He is a junior clerk by designation. Due to granting three days casual leave from
24.06.2013 to 26.052013 to Mr. Muhammad Ibrahim Asst Suptt; Jail, he was
entrusted with his duties. His nature of job is quite different. However his boss
entrusted him with the duty of Asstt: Suptt: Jail. He couldn’t refuse, and he shouldn't
refuse. He is a junior Clerk whose job duty is to deal with files and papers. Dealing
with hardened criminals requires particular training skills and strong nerves. It is a
total different job. Here much fault lies with his boss who tried to make a lamb a lion

by giving him the garb of a lion, and expecting him to act with a force of lion, Here
the wrong man was doing the wrong job.

4) Sher Ali Baz, Warder {BPS-5)

He was patrolling officer in Ihatta No. 1 (12:00 to 3:00). The escapee Umar Rauf was
confined in Ihatta No. 2. But there is no gate, door or window in Ihatta No. 2. All entry
- exit ways are located in Ihatta No. 1. The escapee must have used Ihtta No. 1 to
escape. Hence patrolling officer at that particular time is direct responsible. Moreover
Umar Rauf prisoner was not an ordinary prisoner. He was well known Don of Jail
Being patrolling officer he must have kept a vigilant eye on him specially, but he
badly failed. Either he was.in connivance with Amri, the escapee, or have slept well
during his duty hours 12:00 to 3:00.pm. In both cases he is delinquent character in

this story. A witness, in his cross examination, pointed out that said Sher Ali Baz wasi—
most upset at 2.00 pm when he entered into jail and saw him, ( i

5) Hamidullah Warder (BPS-5) e O

N N
He was patrolling officer in Ihatta No.2 (12:00 to 3:00). The escapee Amri ﬁas) oy i
confined in Ihatta No. 2 too. But there is no gate, door or window in |hatta No. 2. The ~{
escapee must have walked through the area, where this warder was doing duty. g
Hence patrolling officer at that particular time is direct responsible, Moreover Amri
prisoner was not an ordinary prisoner. He was well known Don of Jail Being
patrolling officer he must have kept a vigilant eye on him specially, but he badly

e
o —

——

/

<7

-y

To be truc

failed. Either he was in connivance with Armri, the escapee, or has slept well during
his duty hours 12:00 to 3:00.pm. In both cases he is delinquent character in this
story. Moreover during his cross examination, he admitted that he cannot read his
own statement written in Urdu and he is illiterate. He didn t know spelling of a word
English.” He further added that he was appointed by ex- Minister Prison.
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-6) Muhammad Arif Warder. (BPS-5)

He did double duty, first from 9:00 am to 12:00 noon as sentry main gate, and
second from 12.00 pm 03.00 pm-as Sentry Tower No.1 in place of warder Qayum
Nawaz. In his reply he contended that he had simply obeyed the orders and didn’t do
double at his own will. Internal Tower No.1, where this warder was doing duty, is an
alleged place of escape of escapee prisoner. During discussions, it is alleged by his
fellow colleagues that he (M. Arif) was in collusion with the escapee, and he
facilitated him safe exit through his place of duty i.e. Tower No.1. The accused could
not defend the charge in a convincing way. He was either in collusion with the
escapee or was full asleep at the tower.

7) Noor Islam Warder(BPS-5)

He also performed double duty, first from 9.00 am to 12.00 noon on a place near
Tower No.2 and secondly he was sentry at Tower No.2 from 12:00 noon to 3:00 pm.
From this tower the movements of all the prisoners are watched. Moreover all the
movements of all the visitors at the main gate of the Jail are also watched from this
tower. This warder has badly failed to do his duty in an efficient way. He was either
in collusion with the escapee or was full asleep at the tower.

8) Muhaminad Sajid Warder(BPS-5)

He was doing his search duty in the main gate from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm. In case
the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directly responsible in his escape.

9) Zeb Nawaz Warder(BPS-5)

He was doing his duty as Madadgir (Helper) from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm in the

main gate. In case the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directlyfJ ~
responsible in his escape. il

10) Nasir Mahmood Warder(BPS-5)

He was doing his duty as sentry at main gate. In case the prisoner escaped from t
main gate he is directly responsible in his escape.

11) Manzoor khan Warder(BPS-5) | N

&L

He was doing his duty as gate keeper at main gate from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm. In

case the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directly responsible in his
escape. :

12) Amir Baseer Khan Warder (BPS-5)

He was assigned duties at Beat No. 2 from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm. In case he kept
a vigilant eye on that prisoner who was Don of Lakky Jail and his movements he-
woulq not had escaped. Either this warder was in collusion with the escapee or was
full asleep during his duty hours. He is directly responsible for the escape.

13) Aseel Janan Warder(BPS-5)

Attested
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He has wrongly been involved in this case. As mentioned earlier the actual time of
escape is in between 01.15 pm to 01.45 pm. When the prisoner has escaped aqd
the Supat. Jail was busy in registering ‘a case against the accused officials, this
warder was called in to perform duty in place of warder Wali Ayaz, and to avert an y

untoward situation. He came performed his duty and made exit at 06.50 pm. This -

fact is duly supported by Register No. 16, So he is innocent.

14) Amir Faraz Warder (Line Muharar) (BPS-5)

There are two charges on this accused. Being Line Muharar, he continued the illegal
practice of assigning double duties and he was in collusion with the escapee. From
the statements of accused and discussions it transpired that he was the de facto
Suptt; of Lakky Jail. He used to assign duties to warders, recommend leaves for the
staff, order opening and closing of prisoners barracks, supervise the management of
tuck-shop and prisoners kitchen (langer- khawana), keep custody of keys and locks
of jail barracks, manage meeting of prisoners with their visitors etc.

Moreover he belonged to the same village from which the escapee Amri belonged.
All witnesses, accused and prisoners confirmed that escapee Amri was very close to
Amir Faraz Muharar Line, The accused couldn't defend either charge. The charge of

assigning double duties has been proved against him, and the charge of collusion
has not been defended by him.

15) Aftab Malik Warder (BPS-5)

:,)

i

This warder was assigned the duty to run a tuck shop inside the Jail. He has been
charged for having close relations with the accused. He admitted in his Cross
examination that prisoners have celf phones inside the Jail but he never Snatched or
recovered any cell phone from any prisoner. Having cell phones inside the Jail is
impossible without the collusion of Jail Staff. In his written reply he claims to have
been out of Jail at the time of occurrence. It is correct as verified from the record. But
he could not defend the Charge of having close relation and collusion with the
escapee. At the time of occurrence his absence from the Jail is an evidence of his
collusion with the escapee prisoner. Moreover during discussions with accused and
prisoners it came to light that escapee Amri was often seen sitting and having: ho
long discussions with this warder. The accused badly failed to defend the charge,

Findings of Inquiry

initiatives and quite incapable of shouldering his responsibilities, He didn’t know a
bitter reality that subordinates often sell their boss, if and when they get a chance
to do so. Unfortunately he let himself to be auctioned at the hands of his
Subordinates.

Usman Ali gave tacit approval to the warders to perform double duties and to
Substitute duty hours with mutyal consent of each other. Hence he threw away
the whole responsibility to run the Jail to his Subordinate staff and afforded them
an opportunity to make rules / laws for themselves. It seems, he never exerted
himself nor invoked any positive action under the rufes against the defaulter
Subordinates, :

Owing to this slack attitude the prisoner Umar Rauf involved in two murder cases,

was first encouraged to become a Don of Distt: Jail Lakki Marwat and than
managed to win some warders and other officiale and nlanmad a ~ee. o
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It is quite evident from the statements, examination and Ccross-examination of all
witnesses and accused that the escapee prisoner was a well known figure and a
prominent Don of the prison. He was treated as a WVIP. After lock up time, the
lock of Barrack was opened if he (Amri) desired so, [t speaks volumes of
mismanagement and poor Jail Administration. Jail lower staff deduced that by
doing heip of Umar Rauf in his escape, they would surely get scot- free angd this
collusion would not hurt them, because the beneficiary was an influential person,
an established Don and YViP

The Jail warders were mostly political appointees. During cross-examination it
came to surface that one warder namely Hameed Ullah was quite illiterate, He
could not even read his own statement written in Urdu. He did not know the
spelling of the word ‘English”. Such appointments, with no regard to merit and
qualification, lead to poor administration and ultimate collapse of a system. The

Many warders were on douple duty at the time of occurrence. There existed a
tacit agreement betweer the constables/iwarders and Jail Authorities to substitute
duty hours among themselves. The warders benefited from this agreement by
enjoying more leisure/leaves and Jail Authorities felf relaxeq by not assigning
frequent duties, frequent checking and frequent patrolling. Hence there became a
mess which resulted in this way.

The culture of double duties is still prevalent in all the Jails of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, It urgently needs to be discouraged and prevented. During visit tg........
Lakki Jail it lranspired that most of warders were doing double duties. Doubl
duty devours the energy, initiative and degree of alertness of warders. Hence th
quality of vigilance and resuftant security level is compromised, This fact has &lso
been admitted by Supt: Usman Ali in his cross examination.

Two outer towers were manned by sentries of Levy force which s under
Administrative controf of Deputy Commissioner Lakki Marwat. It is a matter of
common sense that this force must have been placed under the executive .
command of Supat: Lakky Marwat Jail, Byt unfortunately Suptt: Jail was not their

immediate boss. Their boss ie, Deputy Commissioner was sitting on the other §
side of river. So the sentries of such a force were their own bosses, Here the fault © Oy %
lies with high level managers of Prison System. As a result these sentries badly *5 s 9
failed to prevent this escape due to two reasons, SR
-\ oT
) Either the sentries on duty on the two outer towers were not present at the < o
time of escape. :
) OR the sentries on the outer two towers were also in collusion with the |
escapee prisoner.
; Attested
In both cases they are equally responsible and have played a major role in the A lpD A
escape of this prisoner. To be trhe copy
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g . 224 PPC Police Station Lakki Marwat it traf'zspired that, the written report of
o escape was delivered to Jocal police station very late; as the FIR was registered
0 .at 21:30, while the distance between Lakki Jail and Police Station Lakki is only
three furlong. If the time of occurrence is 14:00 hours, it might have been
registered at 14:30. But it was registered at 21:30. There is a delay of about full
o seven hours, which cannot be defended by any' way.
B ) Most of prisoners have mobile phones with themselves in Lakky Jail, 1t is
= impossible without the connivance of Jail staff | |

?Rgfcommendations: R

1) Major penalty of compulsory retirement may be [impo_sed on Deputy Supdt:/Cum

v e~ Supdt Mr. Usman- Al (BPS-17), i :

. 12) JNoor Zaman Head warder (BPS-7) and, Aseel’ Janan Warder (BPS-5) may be

. - exonerated from the charges. - :

1+ 3)_Amir Faraz Line Muharir, (BPS-5) may be compulsory retired from service, :

4)° Hamayun Gul, Junior Clerk (BPS-7), may be given:minor punishment of stoppage of
-three annual increments. B '

-5 Minor penalty of stoppage of three increments may be imposed on Nasir Mehmud.
| Warder(8PS-5) | |
' _6);' Major penah‘y of rerﬁoi/al from service ma y be imposed on fo/)owing:-

i) Muhammad Arif Warder BS-5,
1) Aftab Malik, Warder BS-5.
. i) Shar Alibaz, Warder BS-5.
+ T y) Noor Istam, Warder BS-5,
V) Hamidullah, Warder BS-5

Vi) Amir Baseer, Warder BS-5.

L Vi) Manzoor-Khan, Warder BS-5.
vili)Zab Nawaz , Warder BS-5,
ix) Muhammad Sajid, Warder BS-5, -

7) Formal departmental proceedings may be initiateq against Abdullah Pervez Warder
BS-5.(Chakker relief). -

8) Formal Departmental Proceedings ma y be initiated against thosé men of Levy Force
and Police who were on duty at that particular time on 24.05.2013. in Lakky Jai.

Govt: Pfinti Stationery Deptt
Khy fer Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar,

Aitested B
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' SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

I, Muhammad Shchzad Arbab, Chief Sccfet’{ai’y, Khyber

Pakhtunkhwa, as competent authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve )}dq, Muhammad

Arif, Warder (BPS-5) attached to Distfict’ Jail Lakki Mgfyat, as follows:

-

- " 4.

oo () that consequent upon the completion of i inquiry conducted against you
by the inquiry officer / inquiry committee for which you were given
opportunity of hearing vide. communication No.193- 207/CP&S,

date: 20 08-2013; and.

tane

(i) on gomg through the hndmgs and recommendations of the inquiry
officer/inquiry committee, the material on- record and’ other ‘connected
papers including your defence before the - mqmry ofﬁcer/mqmry

3\

committee;- e L AT
o I am satisfied that you hwe committed the’ fo[lowmg acts -
/omissions specified in rule 3 of the said rules. o ;-f_'; .
S - iYL
a\)( [neff‘uency/Neglygence. ‘// v >
~ 1 . 'y .
‘ .""lf~ R )

) .s,-

2. As a result then eof, |, as competent authority, have tentatlve]y decnded

to impose upon'’ you“the penalty of .

under rule 4 of the said rules.

:‘ PA
e Pt
3. You are, therefore, required to show cause as to why the aforesald
penalty should not be imposed upon you and also intimate whethef. you desme to be
~‘! A
heard in person. - ' ST VA4 M
P R 7 A
| AP ’f;«rqm&"
W
4. I no reply to this notice is received within’ seven days or not more than

fifteen days of its delivery, it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in

and in that case an ex-parte action shall be taken agamst you. - .
: .- ._".m"-,“ ’ ,,.;r.-:f"t?:. ‘_”"«s :m
5. A copy of fi f'ndlngs of the inquiry of cer/mquxry commlttee is enclosed.
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— /\ 'GOVERNN‘ENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

RO wy HO!YIE & TRIBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

" U

Lo 80150
_§}_§‘(DER !
{Co m/tw)/HD/LakklJ:nl/2013 WHEREAS, The following officer / officials

of the Inspectorate of Prlsons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa were proceeded against under
'It.le‘.; of l\nyJer Pakhtunkhwa Governmert Servants (Efficiency and Discipline)
Rules, 2011 for the charges mentionad in the show cause notices dated 17/12/2013,
servod upon them individually,

AND HEREAS the competent authorlty i.e the Chief Secretary,
umornment of Kh)‘j}:er Pakhtunkhwa, granted them an opportunity of pcrsonar
hearing as pr ov:ded ror under Rules ibid.

I ' i
NOW fi‘ HEREFORE the competent authority (The Chief Secrﬂta"v
- \{,vbfar Pamtunkhwa) ‘after havmg considered the ¢harges, avidences on record, the
mplanatxon of the ccused officer / officials and affording an opportun: ty of persona!
nearing to the accused findings’ of the enqurry committee and exercising his’ power
! mir,. ruuc-j read with Rute-14 (5) .of k\hybor Pakhtunkhwa Government Servants
f fic uency and Dlscspfme) Rules, 2011 has been pleasad to pass the following orcers
]
: 1ot9d ac,dlnst the name of each officer / officials with immediate effact;
f 5.0 : Name & Designation Ordérs
5 ' Mr. Usmar, Ali (BPS-17), ) Compu!sory retirement |
e ‘Deputy - Suq)ermtendent Jail, District Jail
- | Lakki- Marwat.: L
. Mr. Amir Faraz, L Compu!sory retirement
L2 | Warder (BPS-05), :
: . District Jail Lakki Marwat. N RO
i | Mr. ‘Hamayun Gui, - Stoppage of three (03)
j 3. Junior Clerk (BPS-07), annual increments.
NI i ... District Jail Lakki D Marwat.
[ ) Mr. Nasir Mehmood ; Stoppage of three (03)
| Warder (BPS-05), ro annual increments.
i .| District Jail Lakki Marwat, S S
P Mr. Sher Ali Baz, " Removal from service
I Warder (BPS-5) . |
U | pistrict Jail Laki Marwat, L
- | Mr. Hamidullah, Removal from service
Lo T warder (BPS-5) ‘
: L)Ibtf‘lct Ja:l ..cn(!\{ Marwat. o J o —_
.._! Attestad |
| U fobe i
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: Mr. Muhammad Anf -

Dlsﬂ tict Jall Lakk: Marwat.

19 Mar, 2814 202501 P
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GOVERNMENT OF KHYBFR PAKHTUNKHWA
HOME & TRrBAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

Removal from service

!7 Warder (BP S)
A
|

D : Mr. Noor Islam,
Warder (BPS-5)

i
| vistrict Jail Lakki Marwat, ’
o Mr. Muhamh ad Sajid,
| 9. Warder (BPS-9)
|......_| District Jail Lakki Marwat.

Removal from service

- o

Removal from service

4 Mr. Zaib Nawaz,
F10. | Warder (89S°)

UM, Manzoor Khan,
kL. Warder (BPS-5)

' District Jail Lai ki Marwal.

| District Jail l.akki Marwat.

. | Mr.-Amir Baseer,

2. | Warder {BPS:5)

TR _ Mr. Aftab Malik,
".‘.‘I- ‘V\/C_Afr er (BPS-S)

,~|

Engiat, |

‘District Jail Lakki Marwat,

| ] District Jail Lékid Marwat.

Removal from service |

Removal from service

| Removal from service /

M

T Removal from service

S T P,

SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF

KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA HOME DEPARTMENT

;a ;(‘gmz[ngj ![HQ[LQEE; Jail/2q. 3

fated Peshawar the March 17, 2014
S Copy of Lhc abOV(. is forwarded to the-
1 Irhpc«ctor Cenera! of Prisons, Inspectorc ~. of Prisons, Khybe: Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar.
2. Ps to Chig fSocro‘tary, Khyser Paknturikh va, Peshawar.
3. PS to. Sceretary. Establishment, Khyber P. -\htunknwa Peshawar,
4.7 PSto Secres‘tary, Eome. and Tnbal Affalr;, )apartment Khyber Pakhfunmwa
3.

Ofﬁcer{ofﬁaals concemed ' |

W“tes‘ted
C -u.ﬁ-,../ 9
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The Honourable Chief Minister Govt; of
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, C M Secretariat,
Peshawar

Subject:  Departmental appeal

Respected Sir,

With due respect I have the honour to submit this
departmental appeal/representation  for  your kind
consideration and favourable action on the following

facts and grounds:

1.  That appellant has been serving as warder in jail departmenf.
He has considerable service at his credit and has never been
rated as in efficient and unqualified.

7 That on 24-05-2013, an unfortunate occurrence happened in the
" District Jail Lukki, wherein one notorious accused namely
Umer Rauf alias (Amri) ran from the Jail and made his escape
good and absconded. The occurrence happened allegedly in
between1.15 pm and-1.45 pm as per record. o

3. That preliminary inquiry was held and FIR No.287 dated 24-
05-2013 under section 222, 223 and 224 was registered against
six persons, including the appellant. Appellant along with other
allegedly Co accused were arrested on the same day, and later
on were released on bail. The bail was assailed before the AD]J,
Lakki but was dismissed and appellant bail was confimed.

4. That it very humbly submitted that appellant has performed
double duty on the relevant day, the 1 one 9:00 am to 12:00
noon as sentry main gate and then he was ordered by the line .
Muharrar to perform duty in place of Warder Qayyum Nawaz
and as such he obeyed the order and perform duty from 12:00
am to 3:00 am. Appellant is neither involved in any sort of
collision with the escaped accused nor played any
irresponsibility in his official duty.

5. That letter on fact finding departmental inquiry was conducted
by Mr. Itizaz Jadoon Superintendent Jail Bannu. He heard the
appellant verbally. He concluded his inquiry but appellant does
not know regarding the fat of inquiry till the date.

Attested
AN,

To be true :
25 true copy
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That 2™ Inquiry was conducted through Kalim Ullab Balooch, .
who served the appellant with charge sheet and statement of .

allegation, appellant submitted detailed reply and the inquiry
officer conducted ex partee inquiry without the active
participation of the appellant. The prosecution failed to

established fault on his part. The same can be verified from the -

inquiry report. It is pertinent to mention here that no

prosecution witness has been examined in the presence of

appellant; the opportunity of cross examination does not arise.

That final show cause was served upbn the appellant to which
appellant also submitted detail reply and once again denied the

charges leveled against him.

That Honourable Secretary  to Government of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa Home Department without assigning any legal

reason removed the appellant from his service vides order dated

© 17-03-2014.

" That being aggrieved from the harsh penalty prefers the instanf

departmental representation inter alia on the following grounds.
GROUNDS

That appellant has not been treated in accordance with law,

rules and policy and thus Article 4 of the Constitution has been

violated. The prosecution has failed to established the leveled .

accusation against the appellant and even the inquiry officer is

not sure regarding the involvement of appellant. The impugned

order is based on no evidence, therefore the same is coarm non -

judice and nullity in the law and liable to set back.

-

That section 16 of the civil servant Act, 1973 provide that every

civil servant is lable for prescribed disciplinary actions and

penalties only through prescribed procedure. In the instant case_
no prescribed procedure has been adopted by the 'inquiryr
officer. The inquiry officer has not recorded the statement of
any prosecution. witness in the presence of appellant, the
defense plea hés been discarded without assigning any legal

reason, therefore, the impugned order is illegal, unlawful and

Aitestedh
./vﬁ»_.,f,:o
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without lawful authbrity and as such liable to be set aside.

c.  That the prescribed procedure as described in the Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa (Efficiency and Disciplinary)_ Rule 2011 are not -
mere formalities and technicalities of law, but the mandatory
provision of law and has been enacted in order to secure justice

in practical shape.

d.  Thatitis very astonished fact that charge sheet and statement of -
allegation has been served by one authority and impugned
- penalty by another authority, which not legally possible and on

this score alone the impugned order is liable to be quashed out. -

e.  That major penalty has been imposed without any sort of
inquiry and appellant :has been contemned unheard and no valid
reason have been assigned with termination order constitute
violation of Section 24A of the General Clauses Act 1897,
therefore, the impugned orders are not sustainable in the eyes of

law and liable to be struck down.

f. That the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan has laid down
a permanent law that no major punishment could be imposed
without regular inquiry, the subject impugned order based on
no inquiry and therefore, no base in the light of the law laid

down by the Apex Court, thus liable to be set aside.

g.  That the prosecution was under legal obligation either to wait
for the outcome of the criminal case, which is pending
‘ ad]udlcatlon before the competent court of Jaw or to hold
regular enquiry as prescribed in the statute and statutory rules.
In absence of conformity with statutory rules the penal order
cannot be clothed with validity and is liable to be set aside.

A%ﬁea‘&ed
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a. h.  That factual controversary is involved in the subject case,

therefore, regular inquiry was absolutely necessary as per law -
laid down by the Honourable Supreme Court of Pakistan, the
same has been ignode in toto, therefore, on this score, the

impugned order is also liable to be set aside.

1. That the well-known principle of law “ Audi altram Partem”
has been violated. This principle of law was always deemed to
~ have erhbedded in every statute.even though there was no
express specific or express provision in this regard. |
. An adverse order passed against a person without affordmg "
him an opportunity of personal hearing was to be treated as
void order. Reliance is placed on 2006 PLC(CS) 1140. As no
proper personal hearing has been afforded to the appellant
before the issuing of the impugned order, therefore, on th1s-

ground as well the impugned order is liable to be set aside.

j. That appellant is jobleSs since his dismissal from service,

therefore entitled to be re instated with all service benefits.

It is, thérefore; humbly requested that on acceptance .of this
departmental appeal Your Honourable may graciously be 'i)leased to"
set aside the impugned order of removal from service dated 17-03-
2014 and re instate the appellant with all back benefits.

M A
Yours faithfully
* Muhammad Arif Warder BPS-5

S/o Sabaz Ali Khan R/o Sabir Abad Tehsil and District

Karak , _

Dated: 25/03/2014 | B {Ai te §m3
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,o BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL

g ‘IZ PESHAWAR
‘. [ﬂln the matter of
e . " Service Appeal No.819/2014
- -Muhéimmad Arif Ex-Warder A
. Attached to District Jail Lakki Marwat...................................... Appellant.
‘ VERSUS

(S

Chief Secretary,
Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

Home and T.A Department.

Inspector General of Prisons,
Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

Superintendent
Headquarters Prison D.I Khan

Superintendent .
District Jail Lakki Marwat...............ocooooiiiiiinii e, Respondents.

PARAWISE REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS No. 1 to 5.

Preliminary Objections

iii.
iv.

V.

vi.

That the appellant has got no cause of action.

That the appeal is incompetent and is not maintainable in its present form.
That the appellant is estopped by his own conduct to bring the present appeal.
That the appellant has no locus standi.

That the appeai is bad for mis-joinder and non-joinder of necessary parties.
That the appeal is barred by law.

ON FACTS

I-
2-

Pertains to record, hence no comments.

Correct further stated that the appellant, in this particular paragraph of his appeal has made
confession of a very important point regarding his Removal from Service. The statement of
appellant as well as the inquiry report support each other’s stance which ultimately
concludes that the appellant, then performing duty as main gate Sentry and at watch tower
# 01, has failed to discharge his assigned duties in accordance with the Pakistan Priéon
Rules. The slackness on his part has been encashed by the escapee which also Stréngthens
the fact that the escape has been made with the connivance of the appellant (the then

Patrolling Officer).
Correct to the extent of F.I.R.

Not admitted. As evident from the Charge Sheet (Annex-A) the appellant performed his
duties on the day of occurrence as Main-gate Sentry from 09:00 am to 12:00 noon and

thereafter he performed in Watch Tower No.1 up-to 03:00 pm in place of Warder Qﬁgyum

Nawaz on his own accord as a double duty but failed to keep alert himself on dut_.yl,-due to .
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his gross negligence, the escapee made his escape from the Jail hence he violated Rule-

1072 and 1095 (f) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prisons Rules-1985.

Incorrect and misleading. The departmental inquiry has been made through a competent

officer. The plea of the appellant is incorrect. The inquiry officer conducted impartial

. inquiry and fulfilled all the codel formalities and on the recommendation of the inquiry

officer, the cbmpetent authority has imposed the major penalty of Removal from Service.
A copy of the inquiry report is Annexed-B.

Incorrect, misleading. The inquiry officer has followed the due course of Law required for
such departmental inquiry as well as providéd ample opportunities to the accused official
in the instant ¢ase and has fulfilled all codal formalities as well as 6beyed the call of natural
Justice.

Pertains to record.

Incorrect, misleading. As elaborated in the preceding Paras, the competent authority has
taken lenient view and has just imposed upon him major penalty of-Removal from Services
without any further sentence.

Incorrect, misleading. The departmental appeal having no sound footing, the competent
authority filed it because in the instant case the appellant already got the leniency regarding

imposition of penalties.

GROUNDS: -

Incorrect, misleading. No violation of Article-4 of the Constitution because all the proceedings
were made in a very transparent manner. All requisite formalities were fulfilled and then formal

and lawful orders were issued and implemented.
Incorrect, all the codal formalities were édopted during enquiry.
As explained in Para-B above.

Incorrect, misleading. The charge sheet and statement of allegations have been issued and
approved by the competent authority as per law and served upon the accused same through

proper channel.

Incorrect, all the legal formalities were adopted during enquiry as elaborated in the preceding

paras.

Not admitted. As in first stage preliminary Inquiry was conducted upon establishing of charge,

proper formal inquiry was also conducted by the Provincial Government through

Mr. Kaleem Ullah (PMS BPS-18) Controller Government Printing and Stationery Department

Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar, as evident from the inquiry report as (Annex-B).

Incorrect, misleading. It is a common phenomena that in such cases where criminal cases as
well as departmental ploceedmos has to be conducted both ploceedmgs will go on its way

without affecting the status and paue of each othet As per laid down procedures both

proceedings will go side by side.




SN PRAS y  YR S

L S N Y T

RNV

i
i
F
£
t
.s:‘
i
i
.
i

LN

H." .Incorrect, misleading. Formal departmental inquiry was. conducted and its findings “were éﬁ

accordingly examined by the competent authority that resulted in his Removal from Service.

L. Iﬁcorrect, miéleading. In the instant case, all codal formalities have been fulfilled in accordancé
with the natural justice and no violation of principle of law occurred. The plea of appellant is
nothing but to mislead the Honorable Tribunal. The approach of the appellant is nothing except
to elongate and engage the Honorable Tribunal in useless course. The competent authority
accordingly heard in person all the co-accuseds and then reached to the conclusion: Thus the

orders passed are within the parameters of relevant law / rules.

J. The misconduct on the part of appeliant is crystal ¢lear and beyond any reason of doubt.

It is therefore, humbly prayed that on acceptance of this rgply, jstant appeal may

kindly be dismissgd witht cost throughout.

CHIEF SE¢RETARY SECRETARY T
GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
(Respondent No.1) 'HOME & T.AS DEPARTMENT
_ ' PESHAWAR.

(Respondents No.2)

K

(

t glé%ENT

{CT JAIL LAKKI MARWAT
(Respondents No.3)
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. - t_BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR /)}

v

- 'In the matter of
- Service Appeal No.819/2014
. Muhammad Arif Ex-Warder

Attached to District-Jail Lakki Marwat.................................... Appellant.
| ~ VERSUS .

. : l. Chief Secretary,
' Govt: of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

f 2. Secretary to Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,

k Home and T.A Department.

3. - Inspector General of Prisons,

N Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar

4. Superintendent

b Headquarters Prison D.I Khan

: 5. Superintendent .

District Jail Lakki Marwat.......................................... e, Respondents.

j COUNTER AFFIDAVIT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS No. 1 to §

: We the undersigned respondents do hereby solemnly affirm and declare that the contents
‘ of the Para-wise commghis oy the above cited appeal are true and correct to thk best of our knowledge
,: and belief and that no fnateripl facts have been kept secret from this Honoray

CHIEF SE.CRETARY

i GOVT: OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA

* (Respondent No.1) HOME & T.AS DEPARTMENT
PESHAWAR.

(Respondents No.2)

AT\

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
K R PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
(Respahdent No.3)

DISTRICT JAIL LAKKI MARWAT
(Respondents No.5)
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this Charge Sheet to the Inquiry Officer, as the case may be.
.4, Your written

f

;f : » - CHARGE SHELT

Mubamr:ad Shehzad Arbaby Chief Seeretary Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, us compcetent \A)/
© ey hereby el arge you Muhammad Arif, g follows : -

A T,lzat you, +-hile

posted as warder -(BPS-S) at District Jail Lakki
“ollowing irregulari :ies: R

Marwat committed the - ;

On: ‘he day of occurrence of escape cf undertr

ial prisoner Urnar Rauf @
Am:i S/0 Pir Guulam escaped from jail on.24-5

youi own allotted duiies from 9.00 A.M to 12.00 noon as & main g

S

-2013, you performed

sl

ate |
“Semy and thereafier you performed duties in watch tower No.l u

pto
3.0¢

p-m in place of Warder Qayum Nawaz on your .own accord but
failed to keep alert yourself on duty. 1If you would has

performed your
duti

¢s efficiently then such ugly incident may not have occurred, thus

have violated Rule-1072 and 1095(%) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa
Prisons Rules 1985.

you

2. By reason of the above, you appear to be guilty of inefficiency/misconduct under Rule-3 of
the Khyber Pakhtuskhwa Government Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Ruies, 2011

penaltien spayiiled i Rule-d of the ruies ibid.

and have
rendered vourself Liable to al] of any of the
3. 7. Youare, thercfore required to submit your written defenee within seven days of the receipt of

defence, if any, should reach the Inquiry Officer within the spcciﬁed period,

ailing which it shalj be presumed that you have no defence
‘i j~shall be taken against you.

L
6

to put in and in that case eX-parte action

 Intimate whether you desire to be heard in person.
A statement of allegations js enclosed.

Attested L/
/[,_,._,,{/,.9 P ' 1
¥o be true copy (MUHAM SIL EHJ:A-D‘#RB?\:B)
' advocate

‘ CHIEF SECRETARY, 3
: KHYBER PAKHTUNKH WA




/'

I DISCIRLINARY. AGTION . \7%/

I, Muhamn:ad Shehzad Arbab, Chicf Secr ctary Khyber P.nkhtunkhwq, as'the Lompctcnl ‘

autie. uly > am of th opinion that Warder Muhammad Axif (BPS-5) attached to District Jai] Lakki

Marwal has rendered himself liable to be proceeded against, as he committed the- ollowmg acts/

omissicns. within thz 2 meaning of Rule-3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government Ser vants(E 11 iciency
& Discipline) Rules, 2011,

S - STATEMENT O)F ALLEGATIONS.

On tiiz day of occurrence of escape of undertrial prisoncr Umar Rauf @ Amri S/O Pir
Guuizm cscaped from jail on 24-5-2013, he performed his own allotted dutics hetween
9.00 am to 12.00 noon as a main gate Sentry and thereafter he performed duties in
wate:s tower No.1 upto 3.00 p.m in place of warder Qayum Nawaz on his own awcord
and failed to keep alert lnmscli on duty. If he would performed his dutics clllucnlly
- thert such ugly incident may not has occurred, thus he has violated Kule-1072 and

10957f) of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Prisons Rules 1985. )
~_ N . i R

e

2. For the purpose of inouiw against the said accused with reference to the above allegations. an

maquivy Officen/lnaniny Committe e, censisting of ihic following is constituted under Rule-10(15a) of
the rules ibid:- '

/f//,\, M,&w aMek e

“'112

‘3. The Inquiry Officer/Inquiry Committec shall, in accordance with the provisions of the rules

ibid, provide 1cason‘1blc opportunity of hearing to the accused, record its findings and make, within

thirty days of the reccmt of this order, 1ccom1mnd1tmn° as to punishment or other appropriate nctmn

against the accused.

4. The accused and a well conversant representative of the departiment shall | Join the ])IO(.LU.!II’IL'

on the date, time and place fixed by the Inquiry ofﬁccr/lnqmry Commmc

L)

o ﬁ
Aitested
To -!;f: try é“_coo Py’ | (MUHAVIMA SHDH ARBKB)
Advocate CHIEF SECRETARY,
: KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA
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INQUIRY REPORT

Subject: DEPARTMENTAL PROCEEDINGS INTO THE ESCAPE OF UNDERTRIAL
PRISONER UMER RAUF @ AMRI S/O PIR GHULAM FROM DISTRICT
JAIL LAKKI MARWAT, '

3

Background -

. One under trial prisoner named Umar Rauf @ Amri $/0 Pir Ghulam Viflage
Esak Khel, Distt. Lakki Marwat escaped from the District Jail Lakki Marwat on
24.05.2013. He was involved in case FIR No. 440 dated 02. 09.2009, U/s 302, 324-
34 PPC, Police Station Lakki District Lakki and case FIR No. 202 dated 29, 11.2008
U/S 302,34 PPC Police Station Lakky, Dist. Lakky Marwat. Hence he was involved

2. Apparently it seems that whole system of waich and ward and prison security
arrangements, and the overall frame work of prisons management have become
Ineffective, corrupt and irresponsive, It Seems that a huge ofq. structure js crumbling
which may fall at any time. The frequent incidents of Jajj break and escape of

prisoners from the Jails is just a tip of an fcg-burg, It is an early warning sign of an
impending colossal tragedy.

3 The prison authority of Distrit Jail Lakki Marwat have been un-aware about
the escape of prisoner for about half an hour and later on when they got wind of this
incident they informed the |G Prison and. Police Department and got the case FIR
No. 287 dated 24, 05.2013 /s 22, 223, 224, PPC PS Lakky, Distt. Lakky Marwa
registered against the SiX subordinates officials on duty, They were Suspended ahd a;
preliminary inquiry by Mr.. Ehtesham Ahmad Jadoon, Superintend Jail Banny asj
conducted. The inquiry officer involved 15 officers/officials in this inquiry, ht;\w
astonishingly absolved one Abdullah Pervez (chakkar Relief) actual In charge of
inner Jail staff ang security from 12.00 to 1500 hours, from ajf charges. Abduliah o
Pervaz is an accyseqd nominated in the FIR, and the Inquiry Officer djan't give any +*
solid reason/proof for that, except the staiement of Abdullah Peryez himself o

' true copy
ocate_—

Advy

ProceedAings

Al relevant recorq was thoroughly Scrutinized, site of escape was insbected,
and detailed discussions were held with the prison staff local Police, 16 Prison
Office and the concerned prisoners stil confined in Lakky Jail, before firming up the

recommendations, Moreover, the releyant rules were deliberateq upon (Annex-g)
and the service recor of the accused NRISONG WS minidahs ahanlad o T

¢
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accused were cafleq along with their written defense, Annex-C They were
examined ang Cross-  examined Annex-D) in presence of departmenta/
representative -Mr Muhtarm Shah, Budget Officer, 1.G Prison Ofﬁce. Accusgd were
personally heard ang were given a free chance to put their oral, written or

circumstantia/ evidence/ defense, ‘

Site Inspection

Army. The outer wall ang outer watch towers arg guarded by Police ang Levy Force,
Itis a very smay Jail énd the strength of 48 watch & warg staff, excluding police and
Levy Personals is more than enough for such g Small area, o

All the accused, prison Staff, and other prisoners were €xamined ang cross-
examined but no one admitted to have seen the scape with his own eyes. All the
accused denied the charges leveleg against them in the charge sheet, Ay claim to be

Individual Res onsibility.
==Hlaual Responsibjjity

1)

2) Noor Zaman, Head Warder (BPS.7).




11:00. He again entered into Jajl at about 2.00pm, and came to know about the
escape of prisoner Umar Rauf . He remained there in the Jail and made exit at
06.55 pm. His statement is correct as verified and confirmed from Register No. 16 of
Distt: Jail Lakki, The escape occurred in between 01.15pm to 01.45pm when
Abdullah Pervez (11,00 to 14, 00) was actual In charge of the affairs in the inner Jail,
So Noor Zaman Head Warder s innocent in this case. It is further added the said
Abdullah Pervez has not been included in this Inquiry by the Inquiry Officer Mr.
Ehtizaz Ahmad Jadoon, Suptt. Jail Bannu, without providing any solid reason or
defense,except the statement of Abdullah Pervez himself is despite the fact that his
hame was included in the FIR by Mr .Usman Ali; Supdt Jail, in his earlier report,

3) Humayun Gul, Junior Clerk (BPS.7)

. 24.05.2013 to 26.052013 to Mr Muhammad Ibrahim Asst Suptt; Jail he was
- entrusted with his duties. His nature of job is quite’ different. However his boss
. entrusted him with the auty of Asstt: Suptt: Jail. He couldn’t refuse, and he shouldn’

refuse. He is a junior Clerk whose Job duty is to deal with files and papers. Dealing
with hardened criminals requires particular raining skills and strong nerves, It i a
fotal different job. Here much fault lies with his boss who tried to make a lamb a lion

by giving him the garb of a lion, and expecting him to act with a force of lion. Here
the wrong man was doing the wrong job.

4) Sher Ali Baz, Warder (BPS-5)

- He was patrolling officer in Ihatta No.1 (12:00 to 3:00). The escapee Umar Rauf was !
confined in Ihatta No. 2. But there is no gate, door or window in Ihatta No. 2. All entry ! !
exit ways are located in Ihatta No. 1. The escapee must have used Ihtta No. 1 to w
escape. Hence patroliing officer at that particular time is direct responsible. Moreover -

‘-dqring his‘d&t}( hours 12:00 to 3:00.pm. In both cases he s delir;quent character ii
this story. A witness, in his CT0Ss examination, pointed out that said Sher Alf Ba%-was, =

\/
Y
__ \
%) Hamidullah Warder (BPS.5) oo

3

N
He was palrolling officer in Ihatta No.2 (12:00 to 3:00). The escapee Amri Wasj g I
confined in Ihatta No. 2 too. But there is no gate, door or window in Ihatta No. 2. The N ¢
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prisoner was not an ordinary prisoner. He was well known Don of Jajl Being
patrolling officer he must have kept a vigilant eye on him specially, but he badly
fqiled. Either he was in connivance with Amri, the escapes, or has slept well during
his duty hours 12:00 to 3:00.pm. In both cases he is delinquent character in this

own §fatement written in Urdu and he js illiterate. He didn't know spelling of a word *
English.” He further added that he was appointed by ex- Minister Prison,
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:6) Muhammad Arif Warder. (BPS-5) |

He did double duty, first from 9:00 am to 12:00 noon as sentry main gate, and

second from 12.00° pm 03.00 pm-as Sentry Tower No.1 in place of warder Qayum

Nawaz. In his reply he contended that he had simply obeyed the orders and didn't do
double at his own will, Internal Tower No.1, where this warder was doing duty, is an
alleged place of escape of escapee prisoner, During discussions, it is alleged by his
fellow colleagues that he (M. Arif) was in collusion with the escapee, and he
facilitated him safe exit through his place of duty i.e. Tower No.1. The accused could

- not defend the charge in a convincing way. He was either in collusion with the
escapee or was full asleep at the tower,

7) Noor Islam Warder(BPS.5)

* He also performed double duty, first from 9.00 am to 12.00 noon on a place near
Tower No.2 and secondly he was sentry at Tower No.2 from 12:00 noon to 3:00 pm.
From this tower the movements of all the prisoners are watched. Moreover al the
movements of all the visitors at the main gate of the Jail are also watched from this
tower. This warder has badly failed to do his duty in an efficient way. He was either
in collusion with the escapee or was full asleep at the tower,

8) Muhaminad Sajid Warder(BPS-5)

. He was doing his search duty in the main gate from 12.00 noon t0 03.00 pm. In case
the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directly responsible in his escape. '

9) Zeb Nawaz Warder(_BP_S-S)

He was doing his duty as Madadgir (Helper) from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm in the

main gate. In case the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directly® -
responsible in his escape, S

10) Nasir Mahmood Warder(BPS.5)

He was doing his duty as sentry at main gate. In case the prisoner escaped from t
main gate he is directly responsible in his escape.

11) Manzoor khan Warder(BPS.5)

6 ;

He was doing his duty as gate keeper at main gate from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm. In
case the prisoner escaped from the main gate he is directly responsible in his

12) Amir Baseer Khan Warder (BPS-51 ,

He was assigned duties at Beat No. 2 from 12.00 noon to 03.00 pm. In case he kept
a vigilant eye on that prisoner who was Don of Lakky Jailand his movements he
wou/q not had escaped, Either this warder was in collusion with the escapee or was
full asleep during his duty hours. He js directly responsible for the escape.

13) Aseel Janan Warder(BPS.5)

Attested
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He has wrongly been involved in this case. As mentioned earlier the actual time of
escape-s in between 01.15 pm to 01.45 pm. When the prisoner has escaped and
the Supdf. Jail was busy in registering a case against the accused officials, this
warder was called in to perform duty in place of warder Wali A yaz, and to avert any
untoward situation. He came performed his duty and made exit at 06.50 pm. This
fact is duly supported by Register No. 16. So he is innocent.

14) Amir Faraz Warder (Line Muharar) (BPS-5)
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There are two charges on this accused. Being Line Muharar, he continued the ilegal
practice of assigning double duties and he was in collusion with the escapee. From
the statements of accused and discussions jt transpired that he was the de facto
Suptt; of Lakky Jail. He used to assign duties to warders, recommend leaves for the
staff, order opening and closing of prisoners barracks, supervise the management of
tuck-shop and prisoners kitchen (langer- khawana), keep custody of keys and locks

of jail barracks, Mmanage meeting of prisoners with their visitors etc.

15) Aftab Malik Warder (BPS.5)

This werder vas assigned the duty to run a tuck shop inside the Jail. He has been
charggd for ha‘ving close relations with the accused. He admitted in his cross

_ Subordinates,
| i) wang_ fo this slack attityde the prisoner Umar Rauf involved in two murder cases,
: - Wwas first encouraged to become a Don of Distt: Jaif |
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v} ltis quite evident from the Statements, examination and cross-examination of all

“ V) The Jail warders were mostly political appointees. During cross-examination it

witnesses and accused that the escapee prisoner was a well known figure and a
prominent Don of the prison. He was freated as a WVIP. After lock up time, the
lock of Barrack was opened if he (Amn) desired so. It speaks volumes of
mismanagement and poor Jail Administration. Jail lower staff deduced that by
doing help of Umar Rauf in his escape, they would surely get scot- free and this

-~ collusion would not hurt them, because the beneficiary was an influential person,
an established Don and VP, '

came to surface that one warder namely Hameed Ullah was quite illterate, He
could not even read his own statement written in Urdu. He did not know the
spelling of the word “English”. Such appointments, with no regard to merit and
qualification, lead to poor administration and ultimate collapse of a system. The
loyalties of such appointees can easily be won either through bribes or through
their mentors. They are commodities open for sale in an open market. Besides

this, such appointment is a big injustice to the deserving, dedicated and
committed youth.

" Vi) The Jail staff, specially the lower formation, is poorly equipped, poorly paid,

politically abused poorly managed and badly treated. The overall morale of the
force is low. The high ups have an empathic attitude towards its genuine
problems and issyes,

Vi) Many warders were on double duty at the time of occurrence. There existed a
lacit agreement betweer the constables/warders and Jail Authorities to substitute
duty hours among themselves. The warders benefited from this agreement by

.. énjoying. more leisure/leaves and Jail Authorities felf relaxed by not assigning
frequent duties, frequent checking and frequent patrolling. Hence there became a
mess which resulted in this way.

Vi) The culture of double duties is still prevalent in all the Jails of Khyber
Pakhtunkhwa, It urgently needs to be discouraged and prevented, During visit tq..

Lakki Jail 1t transpired that most of warders were doing double duties. Doyub)
duty devours the energy, initiative and degree of alertness of warders. Hence th
quality of vigilance and resultant security level is compromised. This fact has dlso
been-admitted by Supt: Usman Aliin his cross examination,

X)  Two outer towers were manned by sentries of Levy force which is under
Administrative controf of eputy Commissioner Lakki Marwat. It is a matter of
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failed to prevent this escape due to two reasons.
) Either the sentries on duty on the two outer towers were not present at the
time of escape, ,
) - OR the sentries on the outer two towers-were also in collusion with the
escapee prisoner.

In both cases they are equally responsible and have played a major role in the
escape of this prisoner,

X} Superintendent Jail could not manage to inform the LG. Prison well in time Nn
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obile phones  with themselves in Lakky Jail, It is
vance of Jail staff

r) Major penalty of compuisory retirement may be imposed on Deputy Supdt:/Cum
‘ f\Supdz‘: Mr. Usman 4jf (BPS-17),
:2) iNoor Zaman Hea

d warder (BPS-7) and, Asee/ Janan Warder (BPS-5) may pe
Exonerated from the Ccharges.

ir Faraz [ ine Mubharir, (BPS-§

) may be compuisory retired from Service.
' 4) Hamayun Gul, Junior Clerk (BPS-7) may be given
three annual increments, -

minor bunishment of stoppage of
¥ %) Minor penalty of

stoppage of three increments may be imposed op Nasir Mehmug
L Warder (BPS-5) '

t - 8) Major penalfy of removal from service may be imposed on fo//owxhg:-

i) Muhammaq Arif Warder 83.5,
S0 W) Aftab Malik, Warder BS-5,
) SharA/ibaz, Warder 8S-5
f V) Noor Isfam, Warder BS.5
Sy Hamidulia, Warder BS.5 |
RN A Baseer, Warder pg.5

vii) Manzoor Khan, Warder BS-5.

» Warder B35

Sajid Warder BS-5,

" 7) Formal departmen

tal Proceedings may be Initiateq against Abduliah Pervez Warder
 BS-5.(Chakker relief). '

8) Foqna/ Departmenta Proceedmgs may be initiateq against those men of Levy Forge
angd Po//ce who were on duty at tha particular time on 24.05.2013. in Lakky Jaj
// /
LBAEULLAR Ky MS BS -1g)
CONTRO OFFICER -
Govt: pfinti Statfonery Depit
' Khy fer Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.
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SHOW CAUSE NOTICE

I, Muhammad Shehzad Arbab, Chief Sccretary, Khyber
l’.n!\h!unl\l:w(n ds competent authority, under the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Government

Servants (Efficiency and Discipline) Rules, 2011, do hereby serve you Muh‘lmm'ld

-Arif, Warder (BPS-5) attached tOssttrict Jail Lakki Marwat, as follows._

L) that consequent upon the completion of inquiry conducted against you
by the inquiry officer / i Inquiry committee for which you were given
opporlunity of hearing vide communication No.193 -207/CP&S,
date:20-08-2013; and.

(i) on going through the findings and recommendanons of the lnqunry
officer/inquiry committee, the material on record and: other connected

papers including your defence before the mquxry ofﬁcer/mqunry A

committee;-

[ am satisfied thal you have committed the foIlowmg acts

- /omissions specified in rule 3 of the said rules.
(a\)( Inefficiency / Negligence.

2. As a result thereof, I, as competent authority, have tentatxvely decnded

to Impose upon you the penalty of Yoy pval . <{Y/w\. A ul Q,,

_ undex rule 4 of the said rules.

"3, You are, therefore, required o0 show cause as to why the aforesaxd

pcnalty should not be imposcd upon you and also intimate whether, you desire to be

heard in-person. -

o]

q, [Fno reply to this notice is veceived within seven days or not more than
fifteen days of its deliver y. it shall be presumed that you have no defence to put in

and in that case an u\-pal le action shall be taken against you.
- L}

e

5. A copy of lindings of the inquiry officer/inquiry committee is enclosed.
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4%~/ BEFORE THE KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA SERVICE

TRIBUNAL PESHAWAR

Service Appeal No.819/2014

Muhammad Arif................. e Appellant.
Versus

The Chief Secretary Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa and
others........oooviiiiii Respondents.

REJOINDER ON BEHALF OF APPELLANT IN
RESPONSE TO REPLY  FILED BY
RESPONDENTS.

Respectfully Sheweth,

< Preliminary Objections:
AN

Preliminary objections raised by answering respondents

\\‘\ are-erroneous and frivolous as having no factual and legal
| backing. The answering respondents have failed to
explain as why appellant has got no cause of action and
locus standi; how the appeal suffers from limitation and
laches; how appellant is estopped by his conduct, how
the appellant is not an aggrieved person within the
meaﬁing of section 4 of the Service Tribunal Act, 1974
‘and how the appeal is not maintainable; what material
facts have beeﬁ concealed by the appellant and why the
appeal is not maintainable; why the appeal liable to be
dismissed in limini. No plausible explaination have been “
provided/submitted by the answering respondents? No
‘ spe'ciﬁ‘c and due objection regard-ing_ the contfoversial

quesﬁon of fact involved in the instant service appeal has

. - . . . o . I R O T
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been raised therefore, appellant. is unable to submit

proper rejoinder to the preliminary objection raised by

the answering respondents.

Facts:

1.

That Para No.1 of the appeal has been admitted by

the answering reéspondents as correct.

That reply to Para No.2 'of the appeal by the
answering respondents is incorrect, hence denied.
Whether there is any evidence that appellant has
any illegal engagement with escapee or has any
role in the escape of the offender. The escapee has
made his escape with convenience of the high ups,

and now petty employees have been put on stack.

That Para No.3 of the appeal has been admitted by

the answering respondents as correct.

That reply to Para No.4 of the appeal by the
answering respondents is incorrect, hence denied.
The escapee has made his escape good with
convenience of the high ups, but now petty
employees have been made escape goat. There is
no evidence that appellant has ever extended any

undue benefits to the escape.

That reply to Para No.5 and 6 of the appeal by the
answering respondents is incorrect, hence denied.
No proper inquiry has been conducted. No witness

has been examined-in the presence:of appellant and

what to talk about cross examination. The
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mandatory provision of prescribed procedure and
law has totally been ignored, therefore in the
absence of conformity with mandatory provision
of law; the impugned penal order cannot be

clothed with validity and is liable to be set aside.

That Para No.7 of the appeal has been admitted by

the answering respondents.

That reply to para No.8 of the appeal by the
answering respondents is incorrect, hence denied.
The respondents have not properly replied the

contention of the appellant vide his Para No.8 of

: the appeal.

That reply to Para No.9 of the appeal by the
answering respondents is incorrect, hence denied.
The departmental appeal of the appellant has been
decided in violation of section 5 of the appéal

Rules, 1986.

Grounds:

A-J: The feplies to grounds A-J of the appeal are mere

repetition of the facts, hence no need of further

elucidation. Appellant rely on his grounds already
submitted in his memo of appeal. Appellant would

like to seck the permission of the Tribunal to

- advance grounds in rebuttle.

It is, therefore, humbly prayed that the reply of

answering Respondents may graciously be rejected and
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ol the appeal as prayed for may graciously be accepted with

COSts.

\";\‘)_j
Appellant

Through ‘)\\\"(\f& |
Ashraf Ali Khattak
Advocate, Peshawar,
Dated: / 05/2015

Affidavit

| I, Muhammad Arif ex warder prisbn department,
do hereby affirm and declare on oath that the contents of
this rejoinder are true and correct to the best of my ; L
knowledge and belief and nothing has been concealed | .
from this Hon’ble Tribunal. | {

O\ #

Deponent




